Beverly Grand Mutual Water

Updated on December 22, 2020

County: Tulare **Population:** 92

Challenges: Nitrate MCL Violations

Consolidation date: December 10, 2020

Beverly Grand Mutual Water (Beverly Grand) is a small disadvantaged community water system in Tulare County. Beverly Grand serves a population of 92 through a single groundwater well. Since 2004, Beverly Grand has exceeded the Nitrate Maximum Contaminant Level.

As an interim solution, Beverly Grand residents received bottled water through the Tulare County Bottled Water Program. Beverly Grand completed a Proposition 84



Figure 1: Beverly Grand Hydro Tank

funded planning project that was completed in 2019.

\$1,201,741 in Assembly Bill 72 funding was issued to Beverly Grand Mutual Water Company for consolidation of Beverly Grand with the City of Porterville. The project consisted of a new water main and water services, fire hydrant installation, well abandonment and water system dissolution. The 28 Beverly Grand service connections are currently receiving water from the City of Porterville.